
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ 2.52 mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD LLUN, 22 GORFFENNAF 2019, 5.00 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Jones-Pritchard (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Burke-Davies, Bowden, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
McKerlich, Naughton, Keith Parry, Sandrey a/ac Wong

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Penodi Cadeirydd ac Aelodau'r Pwyllgor  

Penododd y Cyngor, yn ei gyfarfod blynyddol ar 23 Mai 2019, y Cynghorydd Mike 
Jones-Pritchard yn Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor hwn a’r Aelodau canlynol i’r Pwyllgor 
hwn:

Y Cynghorwyr Bowden, Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
McKerlich, Naughton, Keith Parry, Sandrey a Wong.

3  Cylch Gorchwyl  

Cytunodd y Cyngor, yn ei gyfarfod blynyddol ar 23 Mai 2019, ar y Cylch Gorchwyl 
canlynol:

 Ymgymryd â swyddogaeth yr awdurdod lleol o ran penodi Pennaeth y 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd;

 Parhau i adolygu digonolrwydd y ddarpariaeth o staff, adeiladau ac 
adnoddau eraill a ddarperir i gyflawni swyddogaethau gwasanaethau 
democrataidd yr Awdurdod.

 Llunio adroddiadau, o leiaf bob blwyddyn, ar gyfer y Cyngor llawn mewn 
perthynas â’r materion hyn.

4  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r Eitem Agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau.



5  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 6)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir.

6  Disgrifiadau Rolau’r Aelodau Etholedig  (Tudalennau 7 - 24)

7  Dysgu a Datblygu  (Tudalennau 25 - 80)

8  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Gweithgareddau a Materion Cymorth 
Gwasanaeth  

9  Diweddariad am y Flaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 81 - 84)

10  Eitemau Brys (os oes unrhyw)  

11  Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf  

Bydd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn cael ei gynnal 
am 5.00 pm ar ddydd Llun 20 Ionawr 2020 yn Ystafell Bwyllgor 4.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 16 Gorffennaf 2019
Cyswllt:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Ff:  02920 873434  Ebost: gwasanethaudemocrataidd@caerdydd.gov.uk  

mailto:gwasanethaudemocrataidd@caerdydd.gov.uk


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
14 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chairperson);
Councillors Goddard, Kelloway, Lister, McKerlich, Naughton, 
Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong

16 :   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burke-Davies and Goodway. 

17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.

18 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

19 :   ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The Committee received the Draft Elected Member Learning & Development 
Strategy 2019-22 which and been prepared by the Head of Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, Senior Managers and the Group Whips and 
Independent Member during the autumn 2018.  Following a further review by the 
Chair of Democratic Services and Group Whips a final draft version was prepared for 
endorsement by this Committee prior to approval and adoption by Full Council on 28 
March 2019.  

The Chair of the Committee highlighted the importance of enabling Elected Members 
to enhance their skills and knowledge in the same way as employees of the Council, 
and the importance of providing Members with the necessary tools to support them 
through their term of office.  The Chair also welcomed the change of emphasis of the 
Strategy, in particular the enhancement of the support for the wellbeing of Elected 
Members, which met one of the outcomes from the Member Survey. 

Members supported the proposed Strategy and the approach offered to Elected 
Members for learning and development.  It was recommended that Elected Members 
be offered bespoke sessions on presenting at Regulatory Committees for example a 
better understanding of the Planning Committee site visit process and presentation to 
the Planning Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the Draft Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy 
was endorsed for submission to Council on 28 March 2019 for approval and 
adoption.  

20 :   ELECTED MEMBER ROLE DESCRIPTIONS 

The Committee received for approval the first tranche of Cardiff Council Role 
Descriptions for 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 5



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Elected Member 
 Democratic Services Committee Chair and Member 
 Scrutiny Committee Chair and Member. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the methodology and process used to 
review the generic WLGA role descriptions adopted previously by the Council and 
work undertaking to set them within the Cardiff Council context with reference to the 
requirements of the Cardiff Undertaking and personal attributes.  

A Cross Party Working Group made up of Members of the Committee, the 
Independent Member and Party Group Whips had met on 10 December as part of 
the drafting process.  Further consultation was undertaken with the Scrutiny 
Chairpersons and Scrutiny Committee Members and the documents had been 
updated appropriately 

Work was ongoing on the next tranche of Role Descriptions in collaboration with the 
relevant Committees and officers and these included: - 

 Audit Committee Chair and Member 
 Standards & Ethics Committee Chair and Member 
 Corporate Parenting Chair and Member.  

Details of the other Role Descriptions planned for review were detailed in the report.  

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the following Role Descriptions were agreed
 

 Elected Member 
 Democratic Services Committee Chair and Member 
 Scrutiny Committee Chair and Member.

(2) the agreed role descriptions be submitted to Council for adoption 
and approval;
 

(3) the progress on the reviewing of all Role descriptions was note; and 

(4) an update on progress on the review of the other Role Descriptions 
be programmed for the next meeting of the Committee. 

21 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

The Committee received the outline details of the content of the Committee’s Annual 
report for 2018.  Previously the Annual Report was presented to Council in June 
each year and covered the Municipal Year.  The Head of Democratic Services was 
proposing that in order for Full Council to effectively consider the services and 
support provided to Elected Members that the Annual report should dovetail with the 
budget setting process.  It was therefore recommended that the future Annual report 
from this Committee be submitted to Council in January each year.  

Tudalen 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee agreed the headings and proposed format for the Annual Report, but 
were concerned about the timeframe for the preparation of the report for the January 
Council meeting and suggested that on this occasion the report be submitted to 
Council on 28 March 2019.  This would provide the Chair and Committee Members 
time to review and comment on the draft report.  The Committee was in agreement 
with the Annual report being prepared for January Council as from 2020.  

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the proposed content of the Committee’s Annual report was 
agreed; 

(2) delegated authority was granted to the Head of Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to draft 
and finalise the Annual Report having regards to comments 
received from the Committee;

(3) the Committee Annual report once agreed by the Chair be 
submitted to Full Council on 28 March 2019;
 

(4) in future, the Committee Annual report be submitted to the 
January Council meeting so that it can feed into the budget 
setting process. 

 
22 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PERFOR
[...]
vices Committee with an update on the progress 
being made with the review of Elected Member Role Descriptions and to 
consider the following revised Role Descriptions for consideration:

 Audit Committee Member
 Audit Committee Chair
 Standards and Ethics Member
 Standards and Ethics Chair

Background

2. Elected Members have a wide range of roles and responsibilities which they 
are expected to undertake, and Member Role Descriptions provide a 
framework and guidance on the responsibilities, purpose and range of 
activities that Members undertake.

3. Following the introduction of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, 
the WLGA developed a set of generic role descriptions and person 
specifications for Elected Members.  These were generic to any authority and 
made available as suggestions rather than prescription.  

4. Cardiff Council on 19 December 2013 adopted the WLGA Framework 
Member Role Descriptions and Person Specifications (October 2012) without 
any amendments. 

5. The framework was updated by the WLGA in collaboration with officers from 
the Member Support Officer Network (MSO) and the Scrutiny Champions 
Network and republished in 2015.  This has now been updated in 2019.

6. At its meeting on 01 October 2018 the Democratic Services Committee 
agreed to review the generic Role Descriptions and ensure that they reflected 
the roles undertaken by Elected Members in Cardiff and that they were fit for 
purpose.  

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 6



Progress to date

7. The draft Role Descriptions identified in Paragraph 1 have been completed 
and are attached as follows:

Appendix A - Audit Committee Member
Appendix B - Audit Committee Chair
Appendix C - Standards and Ethics Committee Member
Appendix D - Standards and Ethics Committee Chair

8. The remaining role descriptions are being progressed as part of the ongoing 
review which includes consultation with key officers, other Elected Members 
and Committee Chairpersons. 

9. During the review some of 
[...]
 who are 
keen to develop Chairing skills has been received which would also support those 
Chairs and vice chairs appointed at the Annual Meeting of Council.

There are 2 possible options to facilitate this learning

 Option 1
That the experience chairpersons be invited to mentor those members who 
would benefit from this opportunity to enhance their skills.  Given the 
previous views of the Committee that external providers be used for 
development sessions this may not be the preferred option.

 
 Option 2

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) provide specific 
Chairing Skills session which could be provide at a cost of approximately 
£200 per session.  Initial indications from the WLGA that this could be 
provided in the September to December period. 

b. Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence

A request was received for an awareness session regarding domestic violence.  
Although it was suggested that Elected Members could undertake the Welsh 
Government e-learning package on this topic it was requested that a face to face 
option could be provided.

It is proposed that initially the e-learning module be made available to Elected 
Members via the Councils e-learning portal on Cardiff Academy.  The Committee 
is requested to advise on the requirement for the provision of face to face sessions 
on this topic which may be able to be provided by appropriate officers.

Tudalen 26



c. Welsh Language

Elected Members raised queries regarding the provision of Welsh Language 
learning opportunities.  Following discussions with the Cardiff Academy it was 
advised that Elected Members would be able to attend the Welsh language 
sessions provided by staff but if this is not suitable for all Elected Members other 
arrangements can be made.  Democratic Services Officers will distribute an invite 
expressions of interest from Elected Members to determine if they would like to 
attend Welsh language sessions.

d. PREVENT 

A request has been received for a PREVENT awareness and update session. 
This is the duty for specified authorities in England and Wales in the Counter-
Terrorism and Security Act 2015 which to have due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism. 

9. New Member Induction

A number of By-Elections have been held in recent months with another likely later this 
year.  To support the newly elected member it is proposed that the political parties 
provide informal mentoring to the new members based on the WLGA Member Mentor 
role description at Appendix D.

This will enable the newly elected members to be supported during their induction and 
will assist in identifying if the Draft Member Mentor role description is fit for purpose.  

10. Implementation of Office 365

The roll out the Office 365 cloud-based software to the whole authority is planned to be 
completed by April 2020.  There are significant cost savings to the Authority using 
these cloud based services rather than conventional Office software in the work 
environment.

The transition was initially piloted by officers and many of the problems were identified 
and addressed.  It was intended that a number of Elected Members undertake a pilot to 
identify and address any difficulties which other Elected Members may experience 
when transitioning to Office 365.  

At the initial briefing some of these Elected Members were identified as already using 
Office 365 in their other roles which created some technical difficulties. It was then 
decided that the further recruitment to the Elected Members Pilot would be needed and 
volunteers would be requested from the Democratic Services Committee.

The Elected Member Pilot would be undertaken in July and August to enable the 
lessons learned to be provided to other during the main roll out period of September to 
December 2019.

The main roll out would provide 2 x 2hour sessions to be identified each week between 
September and December with at least 3 Elected Mem
[...]
olence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence
 Cyber Security 1-3

Legal Implications 

16.Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local authorities to 
secure the provision of reasonable training and development opportunities for its 
members. Each member should also have the opportunity to have a review of their 
training and development needs on an annual basis. If a member decides to have an 
annual review of their training and development needs, the authority must ensure that 
the review includes an opportunity for an interview with someone who they consider to 

Tudalen 29



be “suitably qualified” to advise about the training and development needs of a 
member.

17. In considering these requirements, regard must be had to the statutory guidance 
issued by the Welsh Ministers.  The guidance recommends that the Democratic 
Services Committee (DSC) has overall responsibility for deciding what should be 
regarded as reasonable training and development opportunities as part of its function 
of providing support to members to carry out their functions. It also notes that ‘The 
agreed, training and development opportunities could be contained within a published 
development strategy. The Welsh Local Government Association’s Charter for Member 
Support and Development (“the Charter”) could be used for guidance purposes by local 
authorities in developing their strategies. Local authorities may wish to consider the 
requirements to achieve the Charter when developing their strategies and 
programmes.’ (Guidance paragraph 2.10).

18.The Democratic Services Committee has responsibility for overseeing the support 
services provided to Members, ensuring they are adequately resourced and reporting 
any recommendations to Council.  

Financial Implications

19.There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The Elected Member 
Learning and Development Strategy includes a section on ‘Resources’, which outlines 
how lea
[...]
o invite any persons to attend its 
meetings to support the items identified.

Tudalen 81

Eitem Agenda 9

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2


Legal Implications 

8. In considering its Work Programme, the Committee should have regard to its statutory 
terms of reference and available resources.  

9. The Committee’s terms of reference are:

(a) To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of 
Democratic Services.

(b) To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, accommodation and 
other resources made available to discharge the democratic services 
functions of the Authority.

(c) To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these 
matters.

Financial Implications

10. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. In the 
implementation and delivery of the Democratic Services Committee Forward Work 
Programme any costs will need to be identified and found within existing financial 
resources.

RECOMMENDATION

11. It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee considers the proposed 
Work Programme appended to this report and identifies any additional topics for 
consideration at future meetings of the committee.

G JONES
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
12 July 2019 

APPENDIX A - Proposed Work Programme

Background Papers:  None

Tudalen 82



APPENDIX A
PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME

MEETING 
DATE ITEM OBJECTIVE/OUTCOME ADDITIONAL 

INVITEES 
PRIORITY 

January 
2020

Draft Annual Democratic Services Report 2019 To consider the draft Annual Report 
for submission to Council in 
January 2020 

GREEN 

January 
2020 

Democratic Services – Activities & Service 
Support Matters 

To inform Committee on 
performance of the Council’s 
Democratic Services 

GREEN

January 
2020

Role Descriptions To provide the Democratic Services 
Committee with next tranche of 
revised Role Descriptions for 
consideration.

GREEN 

July 
2020

Democratic Services – Activities

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

22 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chairperson)
Councillors Bowden, Goodway, Lay, McKerlich, Naughton, 
Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong.

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard and Kelloway. 

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

It was noted that the Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019 appointed 
Councillor Mike Jones-Pritchard as Chairperson of this Committee and the following 
Members to this Committee:

Councillors Bowden, Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Jones–Pritchard, Kelloway, 
Lay, McKerlich, Naughton, Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong.

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following Terms of 
Reference:

 To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 
Services.

 To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, accommodation and 
other resources made available to discharge the democratic services functions of 
the Authority.

 To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters.
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations for interest for this meeting. 

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE 365 

The Chair welcomed Phil Bear, ICT Service Manager and David Butler, ICT Project 
Manager from Digital Services who were in attendance.  

The Chair referred to the Head of Democratic Services report on Learning and 
Development Item 7, paragraph 10 pages, 27 and 28 and the roll out of Office 365 
cloud-based software to the whole of the authority planned to be completed by April 
2020.  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Head of Democratic Services detailed the work undertaken so far with an Office 
365 pilot group of Elected Members and in particular to the technical issues 
encountered with Elected Members who have other roles with regional and national 
government. These matters required further investigated it was therefore not possible 
for these Members to participate in the initial pilot. The pilot would run in July and 
August to enable lessons learned to be resolved prior to the main roll out to Elected 
Members from September to December 2019. 

Feedback was provided from Members involved in the initial briefings and were 
particularly affected by the dual role issue. Members reported on their experiences in 
managing their Office 365 account in multiple roles, using Office 365 on personal 
devices and in particular the ability use the log on anywhere facility.  The Council’s 
offer seemed only to be based on the Council’s own infrastructure and managed 
devices, and this did not mirror the security arrangements for regional and national 
government, and appeared to inhibit the way Elected Members work.  

The ICT Service Manager referred to Council Acceptable Usage Policy, the 
authentication processes for users, security data for Elected Members as Data 
Controllers and processor and the importance of maintaining Council data security in 
accordance with national requirements.  Elected Members using their own personal 
devices without Blackberry Works to process data was not in accord with the 
Council’s policies. 

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the pilot would be used to find 
workable solutions for Elected Members.  He was keen that Members of this 
Committee also joined the pilot and confirmed that bespoke training would be 
arranged in small groups for Elected Members during the transition period.  In 
addition, Members would be required to complete the E. Learning Cyber Security 
modules. 

A Member referred to the role of an Elected Member as prescribed by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales and wellbeing concerns in relation to the 
accessibility of Members who through advances in technology are accessible 24/7 
and 365 days of the year with continuous pressures to respond to queries 
immediately because of the requirements of instant messaging.  The Chair 
recognised that the personal well-being and support to Elected Members was an 
important role of this committee and that sessions and information to support 
members would be provided in the early autumn. 

The ICT Service Manager explained the cost benefits to the Council of the migration 
to Office 365 platform that was already in progress and the future implications for the 
Council.  

RESOLVED – That 

1. Councillors Bowden, Lay, McKerlich and Sandrey be included in the pilot project 
being taken forward in July and August; 

2. The arrangements for Member sessions for the roll out of the project from 
September to December were noted; 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

3. All Elected Members be required to complete the Cyber Security Essential 
learning sessions in tandem with the roll out. 

7 :   ELECTED MEMBER ROLE DESCRIPTIONS 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted the second tranche of Member Role 
Descriptions for consideration:  

 Audit Committee Member 
 Audit Committee Chair 
 Standards and Ethics Member 
 Standards & Ethics Chair

The role descriptions had been prepared in consultation with the Chairs and 
Members of the Audit and Standard and Ethics Committees and were recommended 
for adoption by the Committee and then Council. 
  
A list of the other role descriptions to be completed were detailed in Appendix E to 
the report and the Head of Democratic Services requested an extension to the 
timeline for completion of the schedule from May 2020 to July 2020. 

The Chair highlighted some amendments to the Audit and Standard and Ethics 
Committees role descriptions as propose, in particular removal of gender specific 
references and avoidance of duplication of details already in the Elected Member 
Role Description approved by Committee on 14 January 2019 (Min No 20).  

A number of matters were raised including: - 

 A separate role description for Independent Members appointed to Committees 
be produced;  

 The requirement of a legal opinion on how individual Committee Member role 
descriptions are accountable to Full Council. 

 The prescriptiveness of role descriptions and how Members will be held 
accountable, and to whom, as the role of a Councillor was not a job, but a 
commitment to serve the citizens of the City in a public office.  

 Newly Elected Members role descriptions would be useful tool to set out what is 
expected of a member on a particular committee. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. the role descriptions for 

 Audit Committee Member 
 Audit Committee Chair 
 Standards and Ethics Member 
 Standards & Ethics Chair

          be revised to include the amendments detailed by the Chair at the meeting. 

2. The Head of Democratic Services seek legal advice on accountabilities 
described in the Committee Member Role Descriptions, in particular the 
accountability to Full Council; 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

3. Subject to recommendation 1 and 2 the Role Descriptions be submitted to 
Council for approval and adoption in accordance with the schedule. 

4. A separate Role Description be prepared for Independent Members of 
Committees. 

5. The schedule of other Role Descriptions under preparation was noted. 

6. The change of the timescale of reporting all Role Descriptions to Full Council 
from May 2020 to July 2020 was noted.

8 :   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The report provided information on the Member Learning and Development 
programme and potential options for inclusion in the programme from September to 
December 2019.  

The Council on 28 March 2019 approved the Elected Member Learning and 
Development Strategy and the Committee’s Annual report from which a number of 
matters were identified for consideration by the Committee including Personal Safety 
and Security of Elected Members; Members Well-being and work life balance; 
Mentoring; personal development; and support in the use of Modern.Gov. 

The Head of Democratic Services drew attention to the sessions held in the last 6 
months and the level of attendance at each event.  He reported that the sessions on 
the Elected Member Role as Corporate Parent had been deferred to coincide with the 
relaunch of Children’s Services policies.  

It had been agreed that Members sessions on Personal Safety and Security would 
be delivered in Party Group meetings and this had been offered to all Groups.  All 
Members had also been invited to have a Personal Safety Risk Assessment with the 
Council’s Security Manager.  The outcomes of this assessment are feed back to the 
Member and Head of Democratic Services for any actions. 

The Head of Democratic Services detailed the two options for the delivery of Charing 
Skills sessions for newly elected and potential future Committee Chair and deputies.  
In addition, he referred to the Welsh Government E-Learning module for Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, which will be made available 
through the Council’s e-learning portal, along with the Cyber Security E-Learning 
modules.  

Following discussions with the Cardiff Academy Elected Members would be able to 
participate in the Welsh Language sessions provided for staff in the autumn.  

The Committee was also advised that the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities, Councillor Thorne had been approached by the Home Office to run 
events with all Elected Members on the Governments Prevent Strategy as well as 
workshops on identifying persons vulnerable to radicalisation. 

Members commented on the report and the learning opportunities and discussed 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 the Personal security and the assessment process.  The Committee was keen to 
have feedback on how many Members felt that they were at risk and whether 
there was a pattern of issues emerging.   

 Members who had received a security risk assessment commended the process 
as it provoke thought and understanding of potential risks and how to mitigate for 
them.  

 It was noted that eleven Members had undertaken the assessment and four 
Members had been issued with the safety device connected with the response 
centre. 

 Members discussed training needs assessments and how these would be 
undertaken and whether this was for political groups to complete with their 
Members or whether there was a formal process and how Independent Elected 
Members could receive an assessment.  The Head of Democratic Services 
explained that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 allows for each 
Member to have an annual review by a suitably qualified person or persons of 
their training and development needs.  It was recognised that for all 75 Members 
to have an annual review, it would require a significant resource with capacity 
and the qualification to undertake these task.  It was suggested that this matter 
be referred to Whips. 

 Members also discussed arrangements for Mentoring and political party 
arrangements and whether there are gaps that need to be addressed. This was 
particularly important with new Councillors being elected mid-term. It was 
suggested that this matter be discussed with Group Whips. 

 Members also manage their own personal development and accessing courses 
or resources outside of the Council often paid for by the individual.  

 The timing and attendance at sessions was discussed particularly Essential 
sessions and what recourse there will be for Members who do not attend.  It was 
agreed that Members required at least 4 to 6 weeks lead in time and that a range 
of times be offered for sessions.  It was reported that sessions over the ‘lunch’ 
period and after 5.00pm were better attended than morning or mid-afternoon 
sessions. 

 A Member queried why Leadership sessions were restricted to the limited offer 
available in Wales and whether the LGA or other bodies such as Warwick and 
Birmingham Universities ran relevant developmental courses.   

The Head of Democratic Services sought approval from the Committee to undertake 
the all Member Annual Survey before December 2019.  In order to analyse trends the 
majority of the survey questions would remain the same with some updating of the 
learning and development questions to relate to the current learning and 
development offer as the 2017 survey concentrated on feedback on the Member 
Induction.   

RESOLVED – That 

1. the programme of Member Learning and Development be prepared for 
September to December based on the following priorities: 

(a) Chairing Skills
The WLGA be approached to provide a specific Chairing Skills Session 
for newly elected and potential chairs which can be supplemented by 
mentoring support and shadowing from current or experienced 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members who have proven Chairing skills. 

(b) Welsh Language 
Cardiff Academy sessions be circulated to all Members as soon as the 
programme is available for September.  For those Members unable to 
sign up to these sessions any alternative session such as Adult 
Learning be considered on a case by case basis. 

(c) PREVENT Strategy 
Further details of the PREVENT sessions be agreed in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member and lead officer for inclusion in the programme. 

(d) Corporate Parenting 
An Essential session on Members role and responsibilities as a 
Corporate Parent be schedule in conjunction with the policy relaunch. 

(e) Follow up Essential Sessions be programmed for 
 Children’s Rights in Practice Part 1 & Part 2 
 Corporate Safeguarding 

(f) Cardiff Academy Essential E-Learning modules be made available to 
Elected Members to include 

 the Welsh Government E-Learning module for Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence; 

 Cyber Security Modules 1 to 3. 

2. The Group Whips be requested to consider a consistent process for Elected 
Members annual learning and development assessments; 

3. The provisioning of Mentoring for Elected Member be further discussed at Group 
Whips. 

9 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT MATTERS 

The Service report including information on performance since the last meeting 14 
January 2019 was presented for information and feedback.  

The report included data on the use by Members of the Members Enquiry System, 
and the number and methods of reporting.  Clarification was given on the increase in 
volume of enquiries logged by officers.  These figures included officers in 
Directorates as well as the Members Services support officers. 

Members asked if cases could only be closed by the Member once they are satisfied 
with the response.  Members were advised that cases can be re-opened or linked so 
that there is a case history and audit trail of response.  

Members noted the additional Webcasting contracted hours and the proposed 
allocation that would include Cabinet meetings and 2 out of 5 most appropriate Audit 
Committee meetings.  Members expressed concerns about webcasting of Audit 
Committee meetings as meetings regularly included exempt items. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee was reminded that the deadline for Elected Member Annual reports 
was 31 July 2019.  Four individual and two ward based reports had been received to 
date. 

The Chair referred to the remit of this Committee to review the adequacy of 
resources available to discharge the democratic functions of the Council and in 
particular to support requirements for the roll out of Office 365.  The Head of 
Democratic Services had also advise the Chair of additional demands on the service 
in the next quarter which involved moving over to the Sharepoint platform; updates 
and development of Modern.Gov and support to Education Appeals process.  It was 
proposed that the Head of Democratic Services prepare a report for review by the 
Committee on the provision of resources. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. The activities and service report be noted and feedback from the Committee on 
the Members Enquiry system be included as part of an ongoing review of the 
system; 

2. The Head of Democratic Services present a report to an additional meeting of 
the Committee to enable it the review the adequacy of resources as part of the 
2020/21 budget process. 

10 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the proposed Work programme for 2019 – 2020, 
which would be updated to incorporate an additional meeting as requested by the 
Committee to review resources.

11 :   URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items. 

12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That following discussions about work programming that 

1. An additional meeting of the Committee be scheduled in the autumn to review 
resources for democratic services;

2. The scheduled meeting in January 2020 be altered to 13 January 2020 at 
5.00pm to avoid a clash with the Group Whips and to allow for timely 
consideration of the Committee’s Annual Report for submission to the January 
Council meeting.  

 
The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm


